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House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515
BOB INGLIS

4TH DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA >HUH~H 7, 2008

Emma Forkner

State Director

SC Dept of Health and Human Services
PO Box 8206, 1801 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Ms. Forkner:

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOREIGN AFFAIRS

R BOBIVET

APR 1 1 2008

Department of Health & Human Servicss
. OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

I am writing on behalf of my constituent, Della L. Whitt, about her allegation of

Medicaid fraud. Enclosed is a copy of her letter for your review.

I would greatly appreciate your addressing the questions and concerns mentioned in
Della's correspondence with respect to your agency’s governing rules and regulations. I have
assured Della that I would write to emphasize my interest in her case and to help obtain a reply

from your office.

Thank you, in advance, for your help and please feel free to call Dwayne Hatchett of my
Spartanburg office if you have any questions or need further information. Dwayne can be

reached at 864-582-6422.

I'look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,
Bob Inglis
Member of Congress
Bl/dh
Enclosure
cc: Della L. Whitt
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_u,m—.m.ﬁ Citizens Bank Certificate of Deposit

Member F.D.1.C. Book Entry Receipt
Payee(s):
RONNIE E LIPSEY SR
ROGER D LIPSEY SR Account No. 754116998886

328 SPENCER RD
JONESVILLE, SC 29353

ate _07/15/2002 Branch _443

-

Interest Rate: 3.92 APY: 4.00 Amount: _$72,335.59

‘—..Suw_. Automatically Renewable Term: 24 Months

Interest Payment Frequency:  annuaiiy Maturity Date:  07/15/2004
.Fﬁammﬂ Payment Method: Compound to CD

|. %&w A& Sy )

?T:olwmn Signature

Early Withdrawal Penalties

Any withdrawal prior to maturity will be penitted only with our consent which must be
obtained at the time the request for early withdrawal is' made. The advance consent and
‘penalty provisions (outlined below) will not apply in the following situations: (1) death or
mental incompetence .of depositor; (2) request for withdrawal of accrued interest or interest
paid to -CD (if any) during the current term; (3) request to close a Convertible-CD ninety (90)
days after opening/renewal to .purchase another Convertible CD or 12-Month or greater CD, for
the same or greater principal amount.

We reserve the right to charge a substantial bank penalty if you withdraw any portion of the
principal amount of a CD prior to maturity. if the penalty amount exceeds the amount of
accrued interest, a reduction in principal may be necessary to meet the penalty requirement.
The following penalty provisions will apply to the principal amount withdrawn prior to maturity:

* fer CDs with a term of 12 months or iess, the penalty is three months’ simple interest. .
* for CDs with a term greater than 12 months, the penalty is six months’ simple interest.

Refer to the CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT DISCLOSURE for additional terms, conditions, and
disclosures.

First Citizens Bank

TIME-010 (Rev. 1/02)
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State of Jouth Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Human Servrices

Mark Sanford

Emma Forkner
Governor

Director

April 18, 2008

The Honorable Bob Inglis

House of Representatives

330 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Congressman Inglis:

Thank you for your letter on behalf of your constituent, Ms. Della L. Whitt. Please be
assured that we will investigate this allegation, and will also seek recovery of any
Medicaid funds if we determine they have been inappropriately paid. To this end |
have forwarded Ms, Whitt's complaint to our Division of Program Integrity and our
Estate Recovery Department.

I truly appreciate your support of the South Carolina Medicaid program.
Sincerely,

o

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/ssm

Office of the Director
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2504 Fax (803) 255-8235



